GAAP”). As stated in note 4(1), these are the Company’s first annual financial statements prepared in
accordance with IFRSs endorsed by FSC, and IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards has been applied.

The accounting policies set out in note 4 have been applied in preparing the comparative consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, and in the preparation of the opening IFRS
consolidated statement of financial position at January 1, 2012, the transition date.

In preparing the 2012 consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs endorsed by FSC
(“IFRSs”), the Group has adjusted amounts reported under previous GAAP. An explanation of how the
transition from previous GAAP to IFRSs as endorsed by the FSC has affected the Group’s financial
statements is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

61

ALPHA NETWORKS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

(1) Reconciliation of statements of financial position

  December 31, 2012 January 1, 2012

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

IFRSs
Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

IFRSs

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,370,758  (368,000)  2,002,758  3,266,754   -  3,266,754
Financial assets measured at fair

value through profit or loss –
current  12,929   -  12,929  10,901   -  10,901

Accounts receivable and notes
receivable, net (including
related parties)  5,865,235   -  5,865,235  7,319,374   -  7,319,374

Inventory  3,625,215   -  3,625,215  4,787,314   -  4,787,314
Other financial assets – current  5,141  368,000  373,141  162,040   -  162,040
Other current assets  591,940  (49,294)  542,646  388,539  (68,503)  320,036

Total current assets  12,471,218  (49,294)  12,421,924  15,934,922  (68,503)  15,866,419
Available-for-sale financial

assets – non-current  180,828   -  180,828  201,522   -  201,522
Financial assets at cost –

non-current  9,996   -  9,996  9,996   -  9,996
Property, plant and equipment  3,601,196  (33,488)  3,567,708  3,487,122  (58,523)  3,428,599
Intangible assets  242,778  3,486  246,264  255,060  (4,919)  250,141
Deferred tax assets   -  94,635  94,635   -   119,447  119,447
Prepayments for long-term

investments in stocks  78,305   -  78,305   -   -   -
Other financial assets –

non-current  33,786   -  33,786  36,984   -  36,984
Long-term prepaid rents   -  107,895  107,895   -   114,020  114,020
Other non-current assets  111,381  (77,893)  33,488  109,101  (50,578)  58,523

Total non-current assets  4,258,270  94,635  4,352,905  4,099,785  119,447  4,219,232
Total assets $ 16,729,488  45,341  16,774,829  20,034,707  50,944  20,085,651
Liabilities

Short-term borrowings $ 775,806   -  775,806  1,299,455   -  1,299,455
Financial liabilities measured at

fair value through profit or
loss – current  1,922   -  1,922  12,844   -  12,844

Accounts payable  3,978,703   -  3,978,703  6,202,891   -  6,202,891
Payroll and bonus payables  327,692  85,630  413,322  614,249  78,859  693,108
Accrued expenses  483,011   -  483,011  619,007   -  619,007
Payable to related parties  20,039   -  20,039  24,221   -  24,221
Current tax liabilities  124,446   -  124,446  128,402   -  128,402
Provisions – current  246,685   -  246,685  267,115   -  267,115
Other current liabilities  215,090   -  215,090  176,886   -  176,886

Total current liabilities  6,173,394  85,630  6,259,024  9,345,070  78,859  9,423,929

62

ALPHA NETWORKS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

  December 31, 2012 January 1, 2012

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

IFRSs
Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

IFRSs

Financial liabilities measured at
fair value through profit or
loss – noncurrent  964   -  964  3,385   -  3,385

Bonds payable  177,081   -  177,081  844,453   -  844,453
Long-term loans  293,007   -  293,007   -   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities  34,496  31,473  65,969  44,759  36,262  81,021
Accrued pension liabilities  186,231  298,635  484,866  153,724  230,336  384,060
Miscellaneous liabilities  382   -  382  648   -  648

Total non-current liabilities  692,161  330,108  1,022,269  1,046,969  266,598  1,313,567
Total liabilities  6,865,555  415,738  7,281,293  10,392,039  345,457  10,737,496

Equity attributable to shareholders of
the parent
Common stock and advance

receipts for common stock  5,138,310   -  5,138,310  4,785,667   -  4,785,667
Capital surplus  2,237,319   -  2,237,319  1,929,425   -  1,929,425
Retained earnings  3,012,993  (204,735)  2,808,258  2,992,953  (128,851)  2,864,102
Other equity interest  (156,200)  (165,662)  (321,862)  (65,322)  (165,662)  (230,984)
Treasury stock  (368,489)   -  (368,489)   -   -   -

 Subtotal  9,863,933  (370,397)  9,493,536  9,642,723  (294,513)  9,348,210
Non-controlling interests   -   -   -  (55)   -  (55)

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 16,729,488  45,341  16,774,829  20,034,707  50,944  20,085,651

(2) Reconciliation of comprehensive income

 2012

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs

Operating revenue $ 24,907,144   -   24,907,144
Cost of goods sold  (21,040,596)  7,737  (21,032,859)
Gross profit  3,866,548  7,737  3,874,285
Operating expenses:
 Selling  598,602  (5,386)  593,216
 General and administrative  808,819  (1,699)  807,120
 Research and development  1,437,149  (11,669)  1,425,480
  Total operating expenses  2,844,570  (18,754)  2,825,816
Operating income  1,021,978  26,491  1,048,469
Non-operating income and expenses:
 Other income and expenses  55,803   -   55,803
 Other gains and losses  (80,944)   -   (80,944)
 Finance cost  (65,836)   -   (65,836)
   (90,977)   -   (90,977)
Income before tax  931,001  26,491  957,492
Income tax expense  214,821  814  215,635
Net income  716,180  25,677  741,857

63

ALPHA NETWORKS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

 2012

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs

Other comprehensive income (loss):
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign

financial statements $   -  (84,558)  (84,558)
 Net unrealized loss on available-for-sale financial

assets   -  (20,694)  (20,694)
 Actuarial losses on defined benefit plans   -  (101,561)  (101,561)
 Income tax benefit generated from other

comprehensive income   -  14,374  14,374
Other comprehensive income, net of tax   -  (192,439)  (192,439)
Total comprehensive income, net of tax $ 716,180  (166,762)  549,418
Net income attributable to:
 Shareholders of the parent $ 716,125  25,677  741,802
 Non-controlling interests  55   -   55
 $ 716,180  25,677  741,857
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 Shareholders of the parent $   -  549,363  549,363
 Non-controlling interests   -  55  55
Total current comprehensive income $   -  549,418  549,418
Earnings per share
 Basic earnings per share (dollars) $ 1.41  0.05  1.46
 Diluted earnings per share (dollars) $ 1.36  0.05  1.41

(3) Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows

In accordance with R.O.C. GAAP, time deposits with original maturity over three months amounting
to $368,000 were included in the operating cash inflows in the consolidated statements of cash flows
for the year ended December 31, 2012, due to the ease of termination. In accordance with the IFRSs
endorsed by the FSC, the aforementioned time deposits shall be presented as other current finance
assets. Therefore, the Group reclassified the time deposits to cash flows from investing activities.

Except for the aforementioned differences, there are no other material differences between the